### Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EL POLLO LOCO, INC		11/18/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
EPL INTERMEDIATE, INC.		11/18/2005	CORPORATION:
EPL FINANCE CORP		11/18/2005	CORPORATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Merrill Lynch Capital Corporation as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	250 Vesey Street
Internal Address:	Floor 22
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10080
Entity Type:	National Banking Association:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2399764	A DIFFERENT KIND OF CHICKEN. A DIFFERENT KIND OF FRANCHISE.
Registration Number:	2492371	CHICKEN BURRITO MADNESS!
Registration Number:	2758094	CHICKEN LOVER'S BURRITO
Serial Number:	78623685	CHICKEN VERDE QUESADILLA
Registration Number:	2639261	CLASSIC CHICKEN BURRITO
Registration Number:	1237518	EL POLLO LOCO
Serial Number:	78675589	EL POLLO LOCO
Serial Number:	78675568	EL POLLO LOCO
Registration Number:	2934591	EL POLLO LOCO
Registration Number:	1409639	EL POLLO LOCO
Serial Number:	78675529	EL POLLO LOCO FLAME-GRILLED MEXICAN CHICKEN
		TDADEMADIZ

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003199 FRAME: 0129** 

Serial Number:	78675609	EL POLLO LOCO FLAME-GRILLED MEXICAN CHICKEN
Serial Number:	78675634	EL POLLO LOCO FLAME-GRILLED MEXICAN CHICKEN
Registration Number:	2473061	ENLOQUECE TUS SENTIDOS
Registration Number:	2822859	GIVE IN TO THE POLLO
Serial Number:	78367282	GRILLED FIESTA BURRITO
Serial Number:	78304403	IS IT WRONG TO LOVE A CHICKEN?
Registration Number:	2524900	LOCO FOR THAT POLLO
Registration Number:	2743949	ORIGINAL MEXICAN FLAME-BROILED CHICKEN
Registration Number:	2132185	POLLO BOWL
Serial Number:	78664818	POLLO POS
Serial Number:	78403532	TASTE THE FIRE
Registration Number:	1237519	THE CRAZY CHICKEN
Registration Number:	1498099	THE ORIGINAL MEXICAN CHAR-BROILED CHICKEN
Serial Number:	76517003	TWICE GRILLED BURRITO
Registration Number:	2684927	ULTIMATE CHICKEN BURRITO
Registration Number:	2850594	UNA LOCA PASION
Registration Number:	2473672	WHEN YOU'RE CRAZY FOR CHICKEN

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027216405

Email: christine.wilson@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Wilson
Signature:	/CHRISTINE WILSON/
Date:	11/23/2005

### Total Attachments: 48

source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page1.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page2.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page3.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page4.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page5.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page6.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page7.tif

source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page8.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page9.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page10.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page11.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page12.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page13.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page14.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page15.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page16.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page17.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page18.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page19.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page20.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page21.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page22.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page23.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page24.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page25.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page26.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page27.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page28.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page29.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page30.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page31.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page32.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page33.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page34.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page35.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page36.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page37.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page38.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page39.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page40.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page41.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page42.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page43.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page44.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page45.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page46.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page47.tif source=el pollo loco - merrill lynch tm#page48.tif

Nov-23-05

### SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of November 18, 2005, by THE PERSONS LISTED ON SCHEDULE 1 HERETO, and any other Person (as defined in the Credit Agreement) which may become a Subsidiary party hereunder pursuant to a duly executed instrument of accession in the form attached as <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> hereto (collectively the "Companies", each a "Company"), and MERRILL LYNCH CAPITAL CORPORATION, a national banking association, as administrative agent (hereinafter, in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for itself and other lending institutions (hereinafter, collectively, the "Lenders") which are or may become parties to a (i) Credit Agreement as of even date herewith (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated, and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among EPL Finance Corp., as the initial Borrower to be merged with and into El Pollo Loco, Inc., as the subsequent Borrower, the Lenders party thereto, EPL Intermediate, Inc., as the Parent Guarantor, Merrill Lynch Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent and Swing Line Lender, Bank Of America, N.A., as L/C Issuer and Syndication Agent, and Merrill Lynch & Co., Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated and Bank Of America, N.A., as lead arrangers and book managers and/or (ii) any swap contract, obligations under which constitute Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the Lenders' making any Loans or otherwise extending credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Companies execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, a security agreement in substantially the form hereof; and

WHEREAS, each Company wishes to grant a security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

### 1. Definitions.

All capitalized terms used herein without definitions shall have the respective meanings provided therefor in the Credit Agreement. The term "State", as used herein, means the State of New York. All terms defined in the Uniform Commercial Code of the State and used herein shall have the same definitions herein as specified therein. Uniform Commercial Code shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York; provided, however, that, at any time, if by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the perfection or priority of the security interest in any item or portion of the Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State, the term Uniform Commercial Code shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect, at such time, in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions hereof relating to such perfection or priority and for purposes of definitions relating to such provisions. However, if a term is defined in Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State differently than in another Article of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State or, as applicable, such other jurisdiction, the term has the meaning specified in Article 9. The term "electronic document' applies in the event that the 2003 revisions to Article 7, with amendments to Article 9, of the Uniform Commercial Code, in substantially the form ap-

212-269-5420--20

proved by the American Law Institute and the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, are now or hereafter adopted and become effective in the State or in any other relevant jurisdiction,

### 2. Grant of Security Interest.

### 2.1. Grant: Collateral Description.

Each of the Companies hereby unconditionally, and, grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, to secure the payment and performance in full of all of the Obligations, a security interest in and pledges to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, the following properties, assets and rights of such Company, wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising, and all proceeds and products thereof (all of the same being hereinafter called the "Collateral"); all personal and fixture property of every kind and nature including all goods (including inventory, equipment and any accessions thereto), instruments (including promissory notes), documents (including, if applicable, electronic documents), accounts (including health-care-insurance receivables), chattel paper (whether tangible or electronic), deposit accounts, letter-of-credit rights (whether or not the letter of credit is evidenced by a writing), commercial tort claims set forth on Schedule 2 hereto, securities and all other investment property, supporting obligations, any other contract rights or rights to the payment of money, insurance claims and proceeds, and all general intangibles (including all payment intangibles).

### 2.2. Commercial Tort Claims.

The Administrative Agent acknowledges that the attachment of its security interest in any commercial tort claim after the date hereof as original collateral is subject to the Company's compliance with § 4.7.

### 2.3. Non-Transferable Collateral.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the Collateral include or the security interest granted under this §2 attach to: (1) any lease, license, contract or agreement to which any Grantor is a party (each, a "Contract"), any such Grantor's rights or interests under any such Contract, or fixtures located on premises leased by the Companies that is subject to any Contract thereof in each case if and for so long as the grant of such security interest shall constitute or result in (i) the abandonment. invalidation or unenforceability of any right, title or interest of any Grantor therein, or (ii) a breach or termination pursuant to the terms of, or a default under, any such lease, license, contract, property rights or agreement (other than to the extent that any such term would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-406, 9-407, 9-408 or 9-409 of the UCC (or any successor provision or provisions) of any relevant jurisdiction or any other applicable law (including any Debtor Relief Law) or principles of equity), provided however that the Collateral shall include and such security interest shall attach immediately at such time as the condition causing such abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability shall be remedied and, to the extent severable, shall attach immediately to any portion of such lease, license, contract or agreement that does not result in any of the consequences specified in (i) or (ii) above; (2) any application to register a trademark or service mark in the United States Patent and Trademark Office pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1051 Section 1(b) unless and until evidence of use of the mark in interstate commerce is submitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1051 Section 1(c) or 1(d), at which point the Collateral shall include, and the security interest granted hereunder shall attach to, such application.

Nov-23-05

(c) The provisions of § 2.3(a) shall not apply to (i) directly held investment property, general intangibles, fixtures or equipment to the extent that the restriction on the Companies granting a security interest therein is not effective under applicable law or (ii) payment intangibles.

### 3. Authorization to File Financing Statements.

Each Company hereby irrevocably authorizes the Administrative Agent its counsel and agents at any time and from time to time to file in any filing office in any Uniform Commercial Code jurisdiction any initial financing statements and amendments thereto that (a) indicate the nature of the Collateral (i) as all assets of the Companies whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising or words of similar effect, regardless of whether any particular asset comprised in the Collateral falls within the scope of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State or such jurisdiction, or (ii) as being of an equal or lesser scope or with greater detail, and (b) provide any other information required by part 5 of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State or such other jurisdiction for the sufficiency or filing office acceptance of any financing statement or amendment, including (i) whether such Company is an organization, the type of organization and any organizational identification number issued to such Company and, (ii) in the case of a financing statement filed as a fixture filing or indicating Collateral as as-extracted collateral or timber to be cut, a sufficient description of real property to which the Collateral relates. Each of the Companies agrees to furnish any such information to the Administrative Agent promptly upon request.

### 4. Other Actions.

Further to insure the attachment, perfection and first priority of, and the ability of the Administrative Agent to enforce, the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Collateral, each of the Companies agrees, in each case at the Companies' expense, to take the following actions with respect to the following Collateral and without limitation on the Companies' other obligations contained in this Agreement:

### 4.1. Promissory Notes and Tangible Chattel Paper.

If any Company shall, now or at any time hereafter, hold or acquire promissory notes or tangible chattel paper, with a principal amount (together with any other tangible chattel paper and instruments that have not been delivered to the Administrative Agent and electronic chattel paper governed by § 4.5 hereof) outstanding exceeding an aggregate of one hundred thousand dollars (US \$100,000), such Company shall forthwith endorse, assign and deliver the same to the Administrative Agent, accompanied by such instruments of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank as the Administrative Agent may from time to time specify.

### 4.2. Deposit Accounts.

For each deposit account that any Company, now or at any time hereafter, opens or maintains, such Company shall, at the Administrative Agent's option, either (a) enter into a Control Agreement with the Administrative Agent and the depositary bank substantially in the form of Exhibit A-1 to the Credit Agreement or such other form as may be reasonably acceptable to the Administrative Agent, or (b) arrange pursuant to an agreement in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent for the Administrative Agent to become the customer of the depositary bank with respect to the deposit account, with such Company being permitted, only with the consent of the Administrative Agent (which consent shall only be required upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default), to exercise rights to withdraw funds from such deposit account. The provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to (i) a deposit account for which the Administrative Agent is the depositary bank and is in automatic control, (ii) any deposit accounts specially and exclusively used for payroll, payroll taxes and other employee wage and benefit payments to or for the benefit of the Companies' salaried employees, and (iii) deposit accounts with balances not in excess of \$10,000 at any time and (iv) deposit accounts with balances not in excess of \$200,000 at any time for a period no longer than 60 days from the creation of such Operating Account or such longer period of time as may be agreed to by the Administrative Agent in writing. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees that it will (i) not send any instructions or entitlement orders to any depository bank unless an Event of Default has occurred and is then continuing, and (ii) prior to the occurrence of any Event of Default, and with regard only to those deposit accounts of which pursuant to clause (b) of this § 4.2 it has arranged to become the customer of the depository bank with respect to the deposit account, comply with the Companies' instructions.

### 4.3. <u>Investment Property.</u>

Subject to Section 5.1, if any Company shall, now or at any time hereafter, hold or acquire any certificated securities (other than short term marketable debt securities in an immaterial amount), such Company shall forthwith endorse, assign and deliver the same to the Administrative Agent, accompanied by such instruments of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank as the Administrative Agent may from time to time specify. If any securities now or hereafter acquired by any Company are uncertificated and are issued to such Company or its nominee directly by the issuer thereof, such Company shall immediately notify the Administrative Agent thereof and, at the Administrative Agent's request and option, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, either (a) cause the issuer to agree to comply without further consent of such Company or such nominee, at any time with instructions from the Administrative Agent as to such securities, or (b) arrange for the Administrative Agent to become the registered owner of the securities. If any securities, individually with a value in excess of \$100,000 or in aggregate with a value in excess of \$500,000, whether certificated or uncertificated, or other investment property now or hereafter acquired by any Company, are held by any Company or its nominee through a securities intermediary or commodity intermediary, the Companies shall immediately notify the Administrative Agent thereof and, at the Administrative Agent's option, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, either (i) cause such securities intermediary or (as the case may be) commodity intermediary to agree to comply, in each case without further consent of the Companies or such nominee, at any time with entitlement orders or other instructions from the Administrative Agent to such securities intermediary as to such securities or other investment property, or (as the case may be) to apply any value distributed on account of any commodity contract as directed by the Administrative Agent to such commodity intermediary, or (ii) in the case of financial assets or other investment property held through a securities intermediary, arrange for the Administrative Agent to become the entitlement holder with respect to such investment property, with the Companies being permitted, only with the consent of the Administrative Agent, to exercise rights to withdraw or otherwise deal with such investment property. The provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to any financial assets credited to a securities account for which the Admin-

istrative Agent is the securities intermediary. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees that it will (i) not send any instructions or entitlement orders to any depository bank, issuer, commodity intermediary, or securities intermediary unless an Event of Default has occurred and is then continuing, and (ii) prior to the occurrence of any Event of Default, and with regard only to those securities of which pursuant to clause (b) of this § 4.3 it is the registered owner, comply with the Companies' instructions.

### 4.4. Collateral in the Possession of a Bailee.

If any Collateral is, now or at any time hereafter, in the possession of a bailee (other than Collateral held by a third party on a temporary basis while in transit or for purposes of repair in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices) with a value in aggregate in excess of \$100,000 the Companies shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent thereof and, at the Administrative Agent's reasonable request and option, shall promptly obtain an acknowledgement from the bailee, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, that the bailee holds such Collateral for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and such bailee's agreement to comply, without further consent of the Companies, at any time with instructions of the Administrative Agent as to such Collateral. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees that it will not give any such instructions to any bailee hereunder unless an Event of Default has occurred and is then continuing.

### 4.5. <u>Electronic Chattel Paper</u>.

If any of the Companies, now or at any time hereafter, holds or acquires an interest in any electronic chattel paper (together with promissory notes and tangible chattel paper governed by § 4.1 hereof) with a principal outstanding amount exceeding \$100,000 in the aggregate at any time, the Companies shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent thereof and, at the request and option of the Administrative Agent, shall take such action as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request to vest in the Administrative Agent control, under § 9-105 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State or any other relevant jurisdiction, of such electronic chattel paper, or control, under § 201 of the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act or, as the case may be, § 16 of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, as so in effect in such jurisdiction, of such electronic chattel paper record.

### 4.6. Letter-of-Credit Rights.

If any of the Companies is, now or at any time hereafter, a beneficiary under a letter of credit for an amount in excess of one hundred thousand dollars (US \$100,000) now or hereafter, the Companies shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent thereof and, at the request and option of the Administrative Agent, the Companies shall, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, either (a) arrange for the issuer and any confirmer of such letter of credit to consent to an assignment to the Administrative Agent of the proceeds of the letter of credit or (b) arrange for the Administrative Agent to become the transferee beneficiary of the letter of credit, with the Administrative Agent agreeing, in each case, that the proceeds of the letter of credit are to be applied as provided in the Credit Agreement.

### 4.7. Commercial Tort Claims.

If any of the Companies shall, now or at any time hereafter, hold or acquire a commercial tort claim reasonably expected to exceed five hundred thousand dollars (US\$500,000), the Companies shall promptly, and in any event within 30 days, upon a Responsible Officer becoming aware of the initiation of proceedings in respect of such claims notify the Administrative Agent in a writing signed by the relevant Company of the particulars thereof and grant to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the

Lenders and the Administrative Agent, in such writing a security interest therein and in the proceeds thereof, all upon the terms of this Agreement, with such writing to be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent.

### 4.8. Other Actions as to any and all Collateral.

Each of the Companies further agrees, upon the reasonable request of the Administrative Agent and at the Administrative Agent's option, to take any and all other actions as the Administrative Agent may reasonably determine to be necessary or useful for the attachment, perfection and, subject to Liens permitted by § 7.01 of the Credit Agreement first priority of, and the ability of the Administrative Agent to enforce, the Administrative Agent's security interest in any and all of the Collateral, including, without limitation, (a) executing, delivering and, where appropriate, filing financing statements and amendments relating thereto under the Uniform Commercial Code of any relevant jurisdiction, to the extent, if any, that any Company's signature thereon is required therefor, (b) causing the Administrative Agent's name to be noted as secured party on any certificate of title for a titled good owned by such Company if such notation is a condition to attachment, perfection or priority of, or ability of the Administrative Agent to enforce, the Administrative Agent's security interest in such Collateral; provided, however, that the Administrative Agent shall not request that its name be noted on certificates of title for motor vehicles owned by the Companies as of the Closing Date, and thereafter, for motor vehicles owned by the Companies with a value of less than \$100,000 in the aggregate at any time, (c) complying with any provision of any statute, regulation or treaty of the United States as to any Collateral if compliance with such provision is a condition to attachment, perfection or priority of, or ability of the Administrative Agent to enforce, the Administrative Agent's security interest in such Collateral, (d) during the continuance of an Event of Default or upon the Administrative Agent's reasonable request in the event of any change in applicable Laws, obtaining governmental and other third party waivers, consents and approvals, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, including any consent of any licensor, lessor or other person obligated on Collateral, and any party or parties whose consent is required for the security interest of the Administrative Agent to attach under § 2.3, and (e) taking all actions as reasonably determined by the Administrative Agent to be applicable in any relevant Uniform Commercial Code jurisdiction.

### 5. Relation to Other Security Documents.

The provisions of this Agreement supplement the provisions of any real estate mortgage or deed of trust which may be granted now or in the future by any of the Companies to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, and which secures the payment or performance of any of the Obligations. Nothing contained in any such real estate mortgage or deed of trust shall derogate from any of the rights or remedies of the Administrative Agent or any of the Lenders hereunder. In addition to the provisions of this Agreement being so read and construed with any such mortgage or deed of trust, the provisions of this Agreement shall be read and construed with the other Security Documents referred to below in the manner so indicated.

### 5.1. Securities Pledge Agreement.

Concurrently herewith, certain of the Companies are executing and delivering to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, a Securities Pledge Agreement of even date herewith pursuant to which such Companies are pledging to the Administrative Agent all of the shares of the Equity Interests of their Subsidiaries. Such pledge shall be governed by the terms of such Securities Pledge Agreement and not by the terms of this Agreement.

### 5.2. Trademark Security Agreement.

Concurrently herewith, El Pollo Loco, Inc. is executing and delivering to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, a Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to which such Company is granting to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, to secure the payment and performance in full of the Obligations, a security interest and pledge in certain Collateral consisting of trademarks, service marks and trademark and service mark rights, together with the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized thereby. The provisions of the Trademark Security Agreement are supplemental to the provisions of this Agreement, and nothing contained in the Trademark Security Agreement shall derogate from any of the rights or remedies of the Administrative Agent or any of the Lenders hereunder. Neither the delivery of, nor anything contained in the Trademark Security Agreement shall be deemed to prevent or postpone the time of attachment or perfection of any security interest in such Collateral subject thereto. In the event of an irreconcilable conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement the provisions of this Agreement shall control.

### 6. Representations and Warranties Concerning the Companies' Legal Status.

Each of the Companies represents and warrants to the Lenders and the Administrative Agent that each such Company is in compliance in all respects with the requirements of Section 6.03 (f) of the Credit Agreement.

### 7. Covenants Concerning the Companies' Legal Status.

Subject to Section 6.03(f) of the Credit Agreement, each of the Companies covenants with the Lenders and the Administrative Agent as follows: (a) without prior written notice to the Administrative Agent, it will not change its name, or its mailing address or organizational identification number if it has one, (b) if it does not have an organizational identification number and later obtains one, it will forthwith notify the Administrative Agent of such organizational identification number, and (c) without prior written notice to the Administrative Agent, it will not change its type of organization, jurisdiction of organization.

### 8. Representations and Warranties Concerning Collateral, Etc.

Each of the Companies further represents and warrants to the Lenders and the Administrative Agent as follows: (a) to such Company's knowledge, it is the owner of or has other rights in or power to transfer the Collateral, free from any right or claim of any person or any adverse lien, except for the security interest created by this Agreement and other Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement, (b) as of the Closing Date, except as such Company shall have disclosed to the Administrative Agent in writing, none of the Collateral constitutes, or is the proceeds of, "farm products" as defined in § 9-102(a)(34) of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State, (c) except as such Company shall have disclosed to the Administrative Agent in writing within 30 days of entering into any such contract, none of the account debtors or other persons obligated on any of the Collateral is a governmental authority covered by the Federal Assignment of Claims Act or like federal, state or local statute or rule in respect of such Collateral, (d) as of the date hereof, it holds no commercial tort claim reasonably expected to exceed five hundred thousand dollars (US\$500,000) except as indicated on the Perfection Certificate and Schedule 1 hereto or as such Company has otherwise notified the Administrative Agent with respect to commercial tort claims arising after the Closing Date.

### 9. Covenants Concerning Collateral, Etc.

Each of the Companies further covenants with the lenders and the Administrative Agent as follows: (a) it will notify the Administrative Agent quarterly in connection with the Borrower's delivery of a Compliance Certificate pursuant to Section 6.02(a) of the Credit Agreement, of the address of any New Operating Unit or of any closed Restaurant, (b) except for the security interest herein granted and Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement, it shall be the owner of the Collateral free from any lien, (c) it shall not pledge, mortgage or create, or suffer to exist any right of any person in or claim by any person to the Collateral, or any lien in the Collateral in favor of any person, or become bound (as provided in § 9-203(d) of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State or any other relevant jurisdiction or otherwise) by a security agreement in favor of any person as secured party, other than the Administrative Agent in favor of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders except for Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement, (d) it will keep the Collateral in good order and repair (subject to ordinary wear and tear) and will not use the same in violation of law or any policy of insurance thereon and (e) it will not sell or otherwise dispose, or offer to sell or otherwise dispose, of the Collateral or any interest therein except for sales and dispositions not prohibited by the Credit Agreement.

### 10. Insurance.

### 10.1. Maintenance of Insurance.

The Companies will maintain with financially sound and reputable insurers insurance with respect to their properties and business as required under the Credit Agreement. In addition, all such property insurance shall be payable to the Administrative Agent as loss payee under a "standard" or "New York" loss payee clause for the benefit of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent. The Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders will be named as additional insured under the policies of liability insurance.

### 10.2. <u>Insurance Proceeds</u>.

The proceeds of any casualty insurance in respect of any casualty loss of any of the Collateral shall, subject to the rights, if any, of other parties with an interest having priority in the property covered thereby, shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement.

### 10.3. <u>Continuation of Insurance</u>.

All policies of insurance shall provide for prior written cancellation notice to the Administrative Agent as required by the Credit Agreement. In the event of failure by any of the Companies to provide and maintain insurance as herein provided, the Administrative Agent may, at its option, provide such insurance and charge the amount thereof to the Companies. The Companies shall furnish the Administrative Agent with certificates of insurance and, at the Administrative Agent's request, with policies evidencing compliance with the foregoing insurance provision.

### 11. Collateral Protection Expenses; Preservation of Collateral.

### 11.1. Expenses Incurred by Administrative Agent.

In the Administrative Agent's discretion, after the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default or an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may discharge taxes and other encumbrances (to the extent such encumbrances or taxes are not permitted under the Credit Agreement) at any time levied or placed on any of the Collateral, maintain any of the Collateral, make repairs thereto and

212-269-5420--20

pay any necessary filing fees or insurance premiums. Each of the Companies, jointly and severally, agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent on demand for all expenditures so made. The Administrative Agent shall have no obligation to any of the Companies to make any such expenditures, nor shall the making thereof relieve the Companies of any default hereunder or be construed as a waiver or cure of any Default or Event of Default.

### 11.2. Administrative Agent's Obligations and Duties.

Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall have any obligation or liability under any such contract or agreement by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by the Administrative Agent or any Lender of any payment relating to any of the Collateral, nor shall the Administrative Agent or any Lender be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of any of the Companies under or pursuant to any such contract or agreement, to make inquiry as to the nature or sufficiency of any payment received by the Administrative Agent or any Lender in respect of the Collateral or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any such contract or agreement, to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to the Administrative Agent or to which the Administrative Agent or any Lender may be entitled at any time or times. The Administrative Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safe keeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under § 9-207 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State or otherwise, shall be to deal with such Collateral in the same manner as the Administrative Agent deals with similar property for its own account.

### 12. Securities and Deposits.

Subject to Sections 4.1, 4.2 and 6 of the Pledge Agreement, the Administrative Agent may at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, at its option. transfer to itself or any nominee any securities constituting Collateral, receive any income thereon and hold such income as additional Collateral or apply it to the Obligations. Whether or not any Obligations are due, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may demand, sue for, collect, or make any settlement or compromise which it deems desirable with respect to the Collateral. Regardless of the adequacy of Collateral or any other security for the Obligations, any deposits or other sums at any time credited by or due from the Administrative Agent or any Lender to any of the Companies may upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default be applied to or set off against any of the Obligations.

### 13. Notification to Account Debtors and Other Persons Obligated on Collateral,

If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, each of the Companies shall, at the written request and option of the Administrative Agent, notify account debtors and other persons obligated on any of the Collateral of the security interest of the Administrative Agent in any account, chattel paper, general intangible, instrument or other Collateral and that payment thereof is to be made directly to the Administrative Agent or to any financial institution designated by the Administrative Agent as the Administrative Agent's agent therefor, and the Administrative Agent may itself, if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, upon notice to the applicable Company, so notify account debtors and other persons obligated on Collateral. After the making of such a request or the giving of any such notification, the Companies shall hold any proceeds of collection of accounts, chattel paper, general intangibles, instruments and other Collateral received by the applicable Company as trustee for the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, without commingling the same with other funds of any of the Companies and shall turn the same over to the Administrative Agent in the identical form received, together with any necessary endorsements or assignments. The Administrative Agent shall apply the proceeds of collection of accounts, chattel paper, general intangi-

bles, instruments and other Collateral received by the Administrative Agent to the Obligations in such order of priority as is contemplated by § 8.03 of the Credit Agreement, such proceeds to be immediately credited after final payment in cash or other immediately available funds of the items giving rise to them.

### 14. Power of Attorney.

### 14.1. Appointment and Powers of Administrative Agent.

Each of the Companies hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Administrative Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorneys-infact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Company or in the Administrative Agent's own name, at any time and from time to time during the continuance of an Event of Default, in each case for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments that may be necessary or useful to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, hereby gives said attorneys the power and right, on behalf of the Companies, without notice to or assent by any of the Companies, to do the following:

- upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, generally to sell, transfer, pledge, make any agreement with respect to or otherwise dispose of or deal with any of the Collateral in such manner as is consistent with the Uniform Commercial Code of the State or any other relevant jurisdiction and as fully and completely as though the Administrative Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and to do, at the Companies' expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Administrative Agent reasonably deems necessary or useful to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Administrative Agent's security interest therein, in order to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as the Companies might do, including, without limitation (i) the filing and prosecuting of registration and transfer applications with the appropriate federal, state or local agencies or authorities with respect to trademarks, copyrights and patentable inventions and processes, (ii) upon written notice to the Companies, the exercise of voting rights with respect to voting securities, which rights may be exercised, if the Administrative Agent so elects, with a view to causing the liquidation in a commercially reasonable manner of assets of the issuer of any such securities and (iii) the execution, delivery and recording, in connection with any sale or other disposition of any Collateral, of the endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to such Collateral; and
- (b) to the extent that the Companies' authorization given in § 3 is not sufficient, to file such financing statements with respect hereto, with or without any Company's signature, or a photocopy of this Agreement in substitution for a financing statement, as the Administrative Agent may deem appropriate and to execute in any of the Company's name such financing statements and amendments thereto and continuation statements which may require any such Company's signature. This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

### 14.2. Ratification by Company.

To the extent permitted by law, each of the Companies hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof except those actions which constitute the gross negligence or willful misconduct of said attorneys.

### 14.3. No Duty on Administrative Agent.

The powers conferred on the Administrative Agent hereunder are solely to protect the interests of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Administrative Agent to exercise any such powers. The Administrative Agent shall be accountable only for the amounts that it actually receives as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither it not any of its officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any of the Companies for any act or failure to act, except for the Administrative Agent's own gross negligence or willful misconduct.

### 15. Rights and Remedies.

If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Administrative Agent, without any other notice to or demand upon any of the Companies, shall have in any jurisdiction in which enforcement hereof is sought, in addition to all other rights and remedies, the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code of the State or any other relevant jurisdiction and any additional rights and remedies as may be provided to a secured party in any jurisdiction in which Collateral is located, including, without limitation, the right to take possession of the Collateral, and for that purpose the Administrative Agent may, so far as such Company can give authority therefor, enter upon any premises on which the Collateral may be situated and remove the same therefrom. The Administrative Agent may in its discretion require any of the Companies to assemble all or any part of the Collateral at such location or locations within the jurisdiction(s) of such Company's principal office(s) or at such other locations as the Administrative Agent may reasonably designate. Unless the Collateral is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, the Administrative Agent shall give to the Companies at least ten (10) Business Days prior written notice of the time and place of any public sale of Collateral or of the time after which any private sale or any other intended disposition is to be made. Each of the Companies hereby acknowledges that ten (10) Business Days prior written notice of such sale or sales shall be reasonable notice. In addition, each of the Companies waives any and all rights that it may have to a judicial hearing in advance of the enforcement of any of the Administrative Agent's rights and remedies hereunder, including, without limitation, its right following an Event of Default to take immediate possession of the Collateral and to exercise its rights and remedies with respect thereto,

### 16. Standards for Exercising Rights and Remedies.

To the extent that applicable law imposes duties on the Administrative Agent to exercise remedies in a commercially reasonable manner, each of the Companies acknowledges and agrees that it is not commercially unreasonable for the Administrative Agent (a) to fail to incur expenses reasonably deemed significant by the Administrative Agent to prepare Collateral for disposition or otherwise to fail to complete raw material or work in process into finished goods or other finished products for disposition, (b) to fail to obtain third party consents for access to Collateral to be disposed of, or to obtain or, if not required by other law, to fail to obtain governmental or third party consents for the collection or disposition of Collateral to be collected or disposed of, (c) to fail to exercise collection remedies against account debtors or other persons obligated on Collateral or to fail to remove Liens on or any adverse claims against Collateral, (d) to exercise collection remedies against account debtors and other persons obligated on Collateral directly or through the use of collection agencies and other collection specialists, (e) to advertise dispositions of Collateral through publications or media of general circulation, whether or not the Collateral is of a specialized nature, (f) to contact other persons, whether or not in the same business as the Companies, for expressions of interest in acquiring all or any portion of the Collateral, (g) to hire one or more professional auctioneers to assist in the disposition of Collateral, whether or not the collateral is of a specialized nature, (h) to dispose of Collateral by utilizing Internet sites that provide for the auction of assets of the types included in the Collateral or that have the reasonable capability of doing so, or that

Nov-23-05

### 17. No Waiver by Administrative Agent, etc.

The Administrative Agent shall not be deemed to have waived any of its rights and remedies in respect of the Obligations or the Collateral unless such waiver shall be in writing and signed by the Administrative Agent with the consent of the Required Lenders, if required. No delay or omission on the part of the Administrative Agent in exercising any right or remedy shall operate as a waiver of such right or remedy or any other right or remedy. A waiver on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to or waiver of any right or remedy on any future occasion. All rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Obligations or the Collateral, whether evidenced hereby or by any other instrument or papers, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly, alternatively, successively or concurrently at such time or at such times as the Administrative Agent deems expedient.

### 18. Suretyship Waivers by the Companies.

Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each of the Companies waives demand, notice, protest, notice of acceptance of this Agreement, notice of Loans made, credit extended, Collateral received or delivered or other action taken in reliance hereon and all other demands and notices of any description. With respect to both the Obligations and the Collateral, each of the Companies assents to any extension or postponement of the time of payment or any other indulgence, to any substitution, exchange or release of or failure to perfect any security interest in any Collateral, to the addition or release of any party or person primarily or secondarily liable, to the acceptance of partial payment thereon and the settlement, compromising or adjusting of any thereof, all in such manner and at such time or times as the Administrative Agent may deem advisable. Except as otherwise provided by applicable law, the Administrative Agent shall have no duty as to the collection or protection of the Collateral or any income therefrom, the preservation of rights against prior parties, or the preservation of any rights pertaining thereto beyond the safe custody thereof as set forth in § 11.2. Each of the Companies further waives any and all other suretyship defenses.

### 19. Marshalling.

Except as otherwise provided by applicable law, neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall be required to marshal any present or future collateral security (including but not limited to the Collateral) for, or other assurances of payment of, the Obligations or any of them or to resort to such collateral security or other assurances of payment in any particular order, and all of the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent or any Lender hereunder and of the Administrative Agent or any

Lender in respect of such collateral security and other assurances of payment shall be cumulative and in addition to all other rights and remedies, however existing or arising. To the extent that it lawfully may, each of the Companies hereby agrees that it will not invoke any law relating to the marshalling of collateral which might cause delay in or impede the enforcement of the Administrative Agent's rights and remedies under this Agreement or under any other instrument creating or evidencing any of the Obligations or under which any of the Obligations is outstanding or by which any of the Obligations is secured or payment thereof is otherwise assured and, to the extent that it lawfully may, each of the Companies hereby irrevocably waives the benefits of all such laws.

### 20. Proceeds of Dispositions; Expenses.

Each of the Companies jointly and severally agree to pay to the Administrative Agent on demand any and all reasonable costs, fees and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, incurred or paid by the Administrative Agent in protecting, preserving or enforcing the Administrative Agent's rights and remedies under or in respect of any of the Obligations or any of the Collateral. After deducting all of said expenses, the residue of any proceeds of collection or sale or other disposition of Collateral shall, to the extent actually received in cash, be applied to the payment of the Obligations in such order or preference as is provided in the Credit Agreement, proper allowance and provision being made for any Obligations not then due. Upon the final payment and satisfaction in full of all of the Obligations and the cash collateralization of all Letters of Credit and after making any payments required by §§ 9-608(a)(1)(C) or 9-615(a)(3) of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State, any excess shall be returned to the Companies. Subject to § 25, the Companies shall remain jointly and severally liable for any deficiency.

### Overdue Amounts.

Until paid, all amounts due and payable by any of the Companies hereunder shall be a debt secured by the Collateral and shall bear, whether before or after judgment, interest at the rate of interest for overdue principal set forth in the Credit Agreement.

### 22. Governing Law: Consent to Jurisdiction.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. Each of the Companies and the Administrative Agent agrees that any action or claim arising out of any dispute in connection with this Agreement, any rights or obligations hereunder or the performance or enforcement of such rights or obligations may be brought in the courts of the State of New York or any federal court sitting therein and consents to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of such court and to service of process in any such suit being made upon each of the Companies by mail at the address set forth for the Companies and the Administrative Agent in § 10.02 of the Credit Agreement. Each of the Companies hereby waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such suit or any such court or that such suit is brought in an inconvenient court.

### 23. Waiver of Jury Trial.

EACH OF THE COMPANIES AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO ANY ACTION OR CLAIM ARISING OUT OF ANY DISPUTE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, ANY RIGHTS OR OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER OR THE PERFORMANCE OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY SUCH RIGHTS OR OBLIGATIONS. Except as prohibited by law, each of the Companies waives any right which it may have to claim or recover in any litigation referred to in the preceding sentence any special, exemplary,

punitive or consequential damages or any damages other than, or in addition to, actual damages. Each of the Companies (a) certifies that neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender nor any representative, agent or attorney of the Administrative Agent or any Lender has represented, expressly or otherwise, that the Administrative Agent or any Lender would not, in the event of litigation, seek to enforce the foregoing waivers or other waivers contained in this Agreement and (b) acknowledges that, in entering into the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which the Administrative Agent or any Lender is a party, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders are relying upon, among other things, the waivers and certifications contained in this § 23.

### 24. Miscellaneous.

The headings of each section of this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not define or limit the provisions thereof. This Agreement and all rights and obligations hereunder shall be binding upon each of the Companies and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Administrative Agent, the Lenders and their respective successors and assigns. If any term of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity of all other terms hereof shall in no way be affected thereby, and this Agreement shall be construed and be enforceable as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable term had not been included herein. Each of the Companies acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Agreement.

### 25. Termination.

Upon termination of the Aggregate Commitments and payment in full in cash of all Obligations (other than (i) contingent indemnification obligations, (ii) in respect of Letters of Credit that have expired, terminated or been cash collateralized or in respect of which the LC Issuer shall have been made the beneficiary of a stand-by letter-of-credit from another issuer acceptable to such LC Issuer and upon terms acceptable to such LC Issuer, (iii) in respect of Swap Contracts constituting Obligations that have been cash collateralized or for which other satisfactory arrangements have been made and (iv) Obligations in respect of cash management services), (a) this Security Agreement and the security interests created hereby shall automatically terminate and all rights to the remaining Collateral shall revert to the Companies and (b) with no further action on the part of any Person.

### 26. Release.

The security interests created hereby shall automatically terminate and be automatically released with respect to any Collateral or any Company that is sold or to be sold as part of or in connection with any sale not prohibited under the Credit Agreement or under any other Loan Document and such property shall automatically revert to the applicable Company with no further action on the part of any Person. With respect to any termination as set forth in §§ 25 and 26 hereof, the Administrative Agent shall, upon the request of the Companies and at their expense, execute and deliver to the Companies such documents as the Companies shall reasonably request to evidence such termination, all without any representation, warranty or recourse whatsoever.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, each of the Companies has caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

EPL INTERMEDIATE, INC.

By:

Name: Stephen E Carrey

Title: President

EPL FINANCE CORP.

By:

Name: Title: Steven A. Flyer

President

EL POLLO LOCO, INC.

By:

Name: Title: Pamela R, Milner

Vice President

[Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, each of the Companies has caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

### EPL INTERMEDIATE, INC.

By:

Name:

Stephen E. Carley

Title:

President

EPL FINANCE CORP.

By:

Name:

Steven A. Flyer

Title:

President

EL POLLO LOCO, INC.

Bv:

Name:

Pamela R. Milner

Title:

Vice President

[Security Agreement]

T-119 P.018/049 F-570 212 738 1186 P.06

Accepted:

MERRILL LYNCH CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

By

Name: Stephanie Vallillo
Title: Vice President

[Security Agreement]

### SCHEDULE 1

### COMMERCIAL TORT CLAIMS

None.

1

1056749.01-New York Server 7A - MSW

### EXHIBIT A FORM OF INSTRUMENT OF ACCESSION FOR GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

as of
-------

To: The Administrative Agent and the Lenders who are parties to the Credit Agreement (as such terms are defined below):

Reference is hereby made to the Guaranty (the "Guaranty") and the Security Agreement, (the "Security Agreement") dated as of November 18, 2005 by and among THE PERSONS LISTED ON SCHEDULE 1 THERETO, and any other Person (as defined in the Credit Agreement) which may become a Guarantor hereunder pursuant to a duly executed instrument of accession in the form attached as Exhibit A thereto (collectively, the "Guarantors", each as a "Guarantor") in favor of and MERRILL LYNCH CAPITAL CORPORATION, a national banking association, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for itself and the other lending institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") which are, or may become, parties to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 18, 2005 (as amended, modified, supplemented, or restated and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among EPL Finance Corp., as the initial Borrower and to be merged with and into El Pollo Loco, Inc., as the subsequent Borrower, EPL Holdings, Inc., as Parent, EPL Intermediate, Inc., as Intermediate Parent, Merrill Lynch Capital Corporatin and the other lending institutions party thereto, the Administrative Agent and Swingline Lender, Bank of America, N.A., as L/C Issuer and Syndication Agent, Merrill Lynch & Co., Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated and BANA, as lead arrangers and book managers.

The undersigned acknowledges, and represents and warrants, the following: the undersigned is a [corporation incorporated] [general/limited partnership formed] [other entity constituted] on or prior to the date hereof; the Borrower is the direct or indirect owner of all of the Equity Interests (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the undersigned; the financial success of the undersigned is expected to depend in whole or in part upon the financial success of the Borrower; the undersigned will receive substantial direct and indirect benefits from the Lenders' extensions of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement; the undersigned wishes to become a party to the Guaranty and to guarantee the full and prompt payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement); and the undersigned wishes to become a party to the Security Agreement to secure its Obligations under the Guaranty and the other Loan Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

In consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned by its execution of this Instrument of Accession hereby joins the Guaranty and becomes a Guarantor party thereto for all purposes thereof. The undersigned further covenants and agrees that by its execution hereof it shall be bound by and shall comply with all terms and conditions of the Guaranty and that it is jointly and severally liable with all of the Guarantors for the payment and performance of all Obligations of the Guarantors under the Guaranty.

The undersigned hereby joins the Security Agreement and becomes a Subsidiary (as defined in the Credit Agreement) party thereto for all purposes thereof. The undersigned further covenants and agrees that by its execution hereof it shall be bound by and shall comply with all terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, to secure the payment and performance in full of all of the Obligations, a security interest in and so pledges and assigns to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, the following properties, assets and rights, wherever located, whether now

Nov-23-05

owned or hereafter acquired or arising, and all proceeds and products thereof (all of the same being hereinafter called the "Collateral") other than excluded Collateral as set forth in § 2.3 of the Security Agreement:

All personal and fixture property of every kind and nature including all goods (including inventory, equipment and any accessions thereto), instruments (including promissory notes), documents (including, if applicable, electronic documents), accounts (including health-care-insurance receivables), chattel paper (whether tangible or electronic), deposit accounts, letter-of-credit rights (whether or not the letter of credit is evidenced by a writing), commercial tort claims, securities and all other investment property, supporting obligations, any other contract rights or rights to the payment of money, insurance claims and proceeds, and all general intangibles (including all payment intangibles). The Administrative Agent acknowledges that the attachment of its security interest in any commercial tort claim as original collateral is subject to the Company's (as defined in the Security Agreement) compliance with § 4.7 of the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

The undersigned has attached hereto a duly completed Perfection Certificate (as defined in the Credit Agreement) in the form prescribed by the Security Agreement, and represents and warrants as provided in the Security Agreement with respect to the matters set forth in such Perfection Certificate. The undersigned further covenants and agrees that by its execution hereof it shall provide all such information, complete all such forms and, take all such actions, and enter into all such agreements, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, including without limitation Trademark Assignments (as defined in the Credit Agreement), that are reasonably deemed necessary by the Administrative Agent in order to grant a valid, first-priority perfected security interest to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders in all of the Collateral (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the undersigned, securing the Obligations.

[NAME] By:  Name:  Title:	
Name:	
Accepted:	
MERRILL LYNCH CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent	
Ву:	
Name: Title:	

### SCHEDULE II

### PARTIES TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

EPL Finance Corp.

EPL Intermediate, Inc.

El Pollo Loco, Inc.

2,639,261

76/337,891

129963-0503/

Registered

### Schedule I

### Owned Intellectual Property

# DOMESTIC TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS OWNED BY EL POLLO LOCO, INC.

Trademark A DIFFERENT KIND OF CHICKEN, A DIFFERENT KIND OF FRANCHISE	Status Registered	Case Number / SubCase 129963-050f/	App Number 75/773	App Number Reg Number 75/777,351 2,399,764	App Date	Reg Date
Country: United States of America Classes: 035 Nat. Goods: Franchising and business consulting services relating to the establishment and/or operation of restaurants						
CHICKEN BURNITO MADNESSI Country: United States of America	Registered	129963-05017	76/092,192	2,492,371		
Classes: 029 Nat. Goods: Prepared entrees consisting primarity of chicken, for consumption on or off premises				700 031 0		
CHICKEN LOVER'S BURRITO Country: United States of America	Registered	129963-0502/	76/331,892	£7.56,US4		
Classes: 029 Nat. Goods: Prepared entress consisting of chicken, cheese and jalapeno sauce						
CHICKE'N VERDE QUESADILLA  Country: United States of America	Pending	129963-0536/	78/623,685			
Classes: 29 Int. Prepared entrees consisting primarily of chicken, salsa, cheese and tortifla.						

CLASSIC CHICKEN BURRITO

Country: United States of America

Classes: 029 Nat., 030 Nat.

Goods: 029: Prepared entrees consisting primarily of chicken, cheese, beans and rice for consumption on or off the premises

Goods: 029: Prepared entrees consisting primarily of chicken, cheese, hears and rice for consumption on or off the premises

O30: Rice

030: Rice

1054196.02-New York Server 7.A - MSW

Trademark	Status	Case Nursber / SnbCase	App Number Reg Number	Reg Number	App Bate	Reg Date	01:17pm
EL CALTENTE & Design  Cornaly: United States of America  Clarses: 0.29 Nat., 0.43 Nat.  Goods: 0.29: Prepared citrus-matinated, flame-grilled chicken for consumption on or off the premises  Goods: 0.29: Prepared citrus-matinated, flame-grilled chicken for consumption on or off the premises  Goods: Restaurant services by restaurant chain know for its service of citrus-marinated, flame-grilled chicken and other Mexican	Unfiled	129963-0505/					From-20 Cahill
EL POLLJO LOCO  Country: United States of America  Clarsus: 029 Nat., 042 Nat.  Goods:029: Prepared chicken with and without a batter coating for consumption on or off the premises 042: Restaurant services	Registered	129963-0508/	736302,431	1,237,518			Gordon & Rei
EL POLLO LOCO & Design (Horizontal)  Country: United States of America  Classer, 29 Int., 30 Int., 43 Int.  Goods: Class : 20 Int.  Grows: 30 Int.  Class : 30 Int.  Entrees consisting of rice and beans.  Class : 43 Int.	Pending	129963-(1544/	78/675,589				ndel LLP
Restaurant services.  EL POLLO LOCO & Design (Stacked)  Connatry: United States of America  Classes: 29 Int., 30 Int., 43 Int. 6  Goods: Class: 29 Int.  Entrees consisting primarily of marinated chicken.  Class: 30 Int.  Entrees consisting of rice and beans.  Class: 43 Int.  Restaurant services.	Pending	129963-0543/	78/675,568		21-Jul-2005		212-269-542020
							T-119
							P. 025/049

Nov-23-05

N

F-570

1054196.02. New York Server 7A - MSW

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003199 FRAME: 0155** 

01.10pi	• '	om to carr	ii aoiaoii <b>a</b> koi	11401 1	• <b>•</b> ſ	212-21	09-042020	1=1
Reg Date	22-Mar-2005	500 F	Cox1-43C-01					
App Date	15-Mar-2004		19-Nep-1984	21.14.2005			21-104-2005	
App Nimber Reg Number	2,934,591		1,409,639					
App Niimber	76/582,035		73/500.157		57C'610891		78/675,609	
Case Number / SubCase	129963-0625/		129963-05097		129963-0340		129963-0542	
Status	Registered		Registered 4D		Pending		Pending	
	I radiciust s EL POLLO LOCO (New Tombstone Design)	Country: United States of America  Classes: 0.29 Nat., 43 Int.  Goods. 0.29: Prepared citrus-marinated, flame-grilled chicken for consumption on or off the premises.  60043: Restaurant services by restaurant chain known for its service of citrus-marinated, flamegrilled chicken and other Mexican dishes.	EL.POLLO LOCO (Torrustone Design)  Country: United States of Arterica  Classes: 029 Nat., 035 Nat., 042 Na.  Goods: 029: PREPARED CHICKEN WITH OR WITHOUT A BATTER COATING FOR  CONSUMPTION ON OR OFF THE PREMISES  035: RENDERING TECHNICAL AID AND ASSISTANCE IN THE ESTABLISHMENT AND	OPERATION OF RESTAURANTS 042: RESTAURANT SERVICES	EL.POLLO LOCO FEAME-GRILLED MEXICAN CHICKEN Constry: United States of America Classes: 29 Int., 30 Int., 43 Int. Grads: Class: 29 Int.	Entrees consisting primarily of marinated chicken.  Class: 30 Int.  Entrees consisting of rice and beans.  Class: 43 Int.  Restaurant services.	El. POLLO LOCO FLAME-GRILLED MEXICAN CHICKEN & Design (Horizontal) Country: United States of America Charses: 29 Int., 43 Int. Goods: Class: 29 Int. Entrees consisting primarily of marinated chicken. Class: 30 Int. Entrees consisting of nice and beans.	Chass : 43 Int. Restaurant services.

From-20 Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP

212-269-5420--20

T-119 P.026/049 F-570

Nov-23-05

01:18pm

60

1854196.01-New York Server 7A - MSW

Nov-23-05	01:18pm	From-20 Cahill Gordo	on & Reinde	I LLP	212-269-	542020	T-119	P.027/049	F-570
	Reg Date		31-Jul-2031		16-Mar-2004				
	App Date	21-Jul-2005	17-Dec-1999		02-May-2003	12. Feb-2004			
	App Number Reg Number		2,473,061		2,822,859				
	App Numb	78/675,634	75/874,747		76/511,226	78/367,282			
	Case Number / SubCase	129963-0541/	129963-05107		129963-0512/	129963-05133			
	Status	Pending	Registered	_	Registered	Pending			
	Tre demark	EL POLLO LOCO FLAME-GRILLED MEXICAN CHICKEN & Design (Stacked) Country: United States of America Chasters 29 Int., 30 Int., 43 Int. Goods: Class: 29 Int. Entrees consisting primarily of marinaled chicken. Class: 30 Int. Entrees consisting of rice and beans. Class: 43 Int. Restaurant services.	EMLOQUECE TOS SENTIDOS  Country: United States of America  Classes: 042 Nat.  Goods: Fast food resturant services	FAST CASUAL QUALITY AT PAST FOOD PRICE AND CONVENIENCE  Country: United States of America  Classez: 35 Int.  Goods: Class: 35 Int.  Business services, including, the sale of restaurant franchises and providing support to restaurant franchises; restaurant services	GIVE IN TO THE POLLO  Country: United States of America - Classes: 043 Nat.  Goods: Restaurant services	GRILLED FIESTA BURRITO  Country: United States of America  Classes: 30 lat.  Goods: Class: 30 lat.  Primarity chicken, cheese, processed onions and processed tomatoes, rive and processed com as contained in a burito			

1054 196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

PULLO BOWL

Goods:

Goods: Classes:

Trademark

Goods.

POLLO POS

Goods:

Nov-23-05

1054196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

S

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003199 FRAME: 0158** 

Goods:

POLLO POS

Nov-23-05	01:18pm	From	-20 Cahill	Gordon & Rein	del LLP		212-269-	-542020	T-119	P.029/049	F-570
	Reg Date			10-May-1983	26-Jul-1988						
	Арр Dete		16-Apr-2004	23-Mar-1981	20-Mar-1987	27-May-2003					
	App Number Reg Number		i :	1,237,519	1,498,099						
	App Numbe		78/403,532	73/302,442	73/650,419	76/517,003					
	Case Number / SubCase	129963-0517/	129963-05217	129963-0522/	129963-0523/	129963-0526/					
	Status	Unf <b>iled</b>	Published	Renewed	Registered	Pending	,				
	Гиастия	Potential Opposition to POCO LOCO GO CRAZY FOR MEXICAN County: United States of America	YASTE THE FIRE  Country: United States of America  Clarses: 043 Nat.  Goods: Restaurant services	THE CRAZY CHICKEN  Country: United States of America  Classes: 0.29 Nat., 0.42 Nat.  Goods: 0.29: Prepared chicken with and without a barter coating for consumption on or off the premises  0.42: Restaurant services	THE ORIGINAL MEXICAN CHAR-BROILED  Country: United States of America  Classes: 042 Nat.  Goods: Restaurant services	~ 등 등	Goods: Barrios				

1 054196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

Φ

01:18pg	n	From-	20 Ca	hill	Gordon	ı& Re	indəl	LLP				212-2	?69 <b>-</b> 54	202	0	T-	-119	P.030/049
Reg Date	04-Feb-2003			08-Jun-2004	1000 101	1-1007-101-1C												
App Date	15-Nov-2001			08-Jul-2003	250	03-Aug-2000												
App Nomber Reg Number	2,684,927			2,850,594		2.473,672												
App Nomber	76/337,893			76/527,923		76/103,809												
Case Number / SubCase	129963-0527/			129963-0529/		129963-0530/		11550-50667	129963-0532/	100063.05337	140300 000000	3FCCD-COX671						
Status	Registened			Registered		Registered	1	Open	Open	į	<u> </u>	5						
	Trademark	ULTIMATE CHICKEN BURKETO  Country: United States of America  Classes: 029 Nat.	Goods: Prepared confees consisting purharmy of chicken, circess, beams, goodsmine, and for consumption on w off the premises	UNA LOCA PASION (Stylized)	Classes: 043 Nat. Goods: Resiaurant Services	WHEN YOU'RE CRAZY FOR CHICKEN Countre. Third States of America	Classes: 042 Nat. Goods: Restaurant Services, including take out	www.elpollokoco.com	County: United states of Autoritate www.elnolleloco.net	Country. United States of America	www.elpaboloco.org  County: United States of America	www.elpoliolocofranchising.com Country: United States of America						

Nov-23-05

1054196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

F-570

## INTERNATIONAL TRADEMARKS OWNED BY EL POLLO LOCO, INC.

Trademark CALIFORNIA'S ORIGINAL FLAME-GRILLED	Status Pending	Case Number / SubCase 130049-2506/	App Number	App Number Reg Number	<b>App</b> Date 23-Jun-2005	Reg Date
Country: China (Peoples Republic)  BL POLLO LOCO	Registened	130049-1201/	1.866.949	1.996.222	20-Dec-1992	22. Oct-2004
Classer: 29 Int. Graver: 29 Int. Graver: Chicken and products based on chicken. EL POLLO LOCO	Published	130049-12087	2.489.321		16-Jan-2004	
Country: Argentina Classes: 43 Nat. Goods: 043: all the services within the class				)	1000	010
EL POLLO LOCO County: Australia Clarese: 20 Nai	Registered	330049-14017	A398816	A398810	21-UCI-1983	0621-841-17
Goods: Mea, fish, poultry, meat extracts, preserved and cooked fruits and vegetables; jellies, jams, cggs, milk and other dairy products, edible oils and fats, preserves, pickles	Registered	130049-1402/	A398B15	A398815	21-0¤-1983	21-Oct-1990

EL POLLO LOCO

Country: Australia
Classes: 42 Int.
Goods: Restaurant services, services rendered by establishments essentially engaged in procuring food or
drink prepared for

1054196,02-New York Server 7A - MSW

 $\infty$ 

Nov-23-05	01:19pm	From-20	Cahill (	Gordon &	Reindel LL	,	212-269-542020	T-119	P.032/049
	Reg Date	16-Dec-1988	11-Aug-1994		11-Aug-1994	05-Jun-2001			
	App Bate	16-Dec-1988	62-Jun-1994		02-Jun-1994	12-Apr-1996			·
	App Number Reg Number	451694				819.172.596			
	Арр Митье	723019	56903-C		56904-C	819.172.596			
	Case Number / SubCase	130049-1601/	130049-1801/		130049-1802/	130049-2002/			
	Status	Registered	Registered		Registered	Registered			
	Trademark	EL POLLOLOCO Country: Benelux Classes: 042 Nat. Goods: Restaurants; catering	ELPOLLO LOCO County: Bolivia	Classes: 29 Int. Goods: All good in class, including chickens in all its forms (per corresp. In 56904-C file)	EL POLLO LOCO  Country: Bolivia  Classes: 42 Int.  Goods: Restaurant Services	EL POLLO LOCO Country: Brazil Classes: 029 Nat Goods: chicken, with and without a batter, for consumption on or off the premises	·		

1054196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

Φ.

F-570

1054196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

		Case Number				
Тгядетылк	Status	SubCase	App Number	App Number Reg Number	App Date	Reg Date
EL POLLO LOCO  County: Brazil  Clouses: 38.60 Nal.  Coods: Services de alimentaceo (translation not available but appears to be Restaurant Services)	Registered	130049-2003	819.172.588	819.172.588 819.172.588	12-Apr-1996	16-Dec-2003
EL POLLO LOCO County: Brazil Classes: 38 Int., 60 Nat. Goods: not stated in file	Registered	130649-2005/	817.787.550	817.787.550 817.787.550	19.Apr-1994	21-May-1996
EL POLLO LOCO  Con nity: Canada  Classes: n'a Nat.  Goods: Wares: Cooked poultry and conked poultry with batter  Goods: Wares: Restaurant services, and rendering technical aid and assistance in the establishment and operation of restaurants	Registered	130049-2201/	479154	TMA2R2,579	0.3-Dec-1981	19-Aug-1983
EL POLLO LOCO Cou alty: Chile Clarses: 42 Int. Goods: Restaurant Services	Registered	130049-2401/	590,434	664.416	29-Nov-2002	05-May-2003

Nov-23-05 01:19pm From-20 Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 212-269-5420--20 T-119 P.033/049 F-570

9

Registered

Goods: Meat, fish, poultry, meat extracts, preserved and cooked fruits and vegetables, jellies, jams, eggs, milk and other dairy products, edible oils and fats, preserves, pickles

Goods: Restaurant Services

KL POLL O LOCO
Country: Costa Rica
Classer: 42 Int.

Registered

Status

Registered

Goods: Prepared chicken with or without a batter coating

Country: China (Peoples Republic)
Classes, 42 Int.
Goods: Restaurant Services

EL FOLLO LOCO

EL POLLO LOCO
Country: Costa Rica
Claries: 029 Nat.

RL POLL O LOCO
Country: China (Peoples Republic)

Trademark

Classes: 29 Int.

Registered

20-May-1987

42,568

130049-3201/

Registered

89,296

130049-32027

Registered

20-May-1987

130049-3203/

Registered

EL POLLO LOCO

Country: Dominican Republic

Classer: 53 Nat.

Goods: Class 53 in Dominican Republic is equivalent to International Class 029; translation of goods is

"meat, poultry, birds, fresh home grown eggs and poultry"

Goods: need to confirm with foreign associate

EL POLLO LOCO

Country: Dominican Republic

Classes: 16 Int., 63 Nat.

Country: Deumark
Closses: 029 Nat., 042 Nat.
Goods: 029: All gonds
042: All services

EL POLLO LOCO Trademark

Goods not listed; local class 70 is equivalent to international class 42

EL POLLO LOCO

County: Dominican Republic

Classes: 70 Mat.

11-May-1984 Reg Date

13-Oct-1983 App Date

1870/84

4899/83

130049-30017

Registered

Stafus

App Number Reg Number

Case Number / SubCase

MSM
₹.
Ē
5
ā
섳
×-
į
9
5
3
8
$\overline{}$

13-Apr-2004

29-Apr-2002

9630

5947-02

130049-44047

Registered

12-Aug-1993

69,731

R-813-2003

130049-42017

Registered

Spanish list is 'restauracion (alimentacion); alojamiento temporal; cuidados medicos; de higiene y

Services includes restaurant services, legal services, veterinary services, etc...

EL POLLO LOCO
Country: Ecuador

Trademark

Classes: 42 Int.

Goods:

de belleza; servicios veterinarios y de agricultural; servicios jurídicos; investigacion científica e

industrail; programacion de ordinadores; servicios que no pueden ser clasificados en otras clases"

Reg Date 02-Oct-1998

10-Apr-1997

1242-98

77,260

130049-34027

Registered

App Date

App Nomber Reg Number

Case Number /

SubCase

Status

26-Mar-1987

04-Jan-1984

00704/87

78

130049-46017

Registened

Cooked chicken, marinaled chicken, chicken extracts; fruits and vegetables, all being cooked; hen eggs, milk, dairy products for fond, edible oils, edible fals; potato chips and potato crisps, all

heing flavoured with chicken; preserves and pickles

Good not stated on anything returned by foreign associate but registration requested by client for

Restaurant Services

Country: Hong Kong

Classes: 29 Inc.

Goods:

EL POLLO LOCO

Goods: Restaurant services

Country: Honduras

Classes: 43 Int. Goods: Go

EL POLLO LOCO

Country: Guatemala Classes: 42 Int.

EL POLLO LOCO

Ç	7
-	-

F-570

029 Nat., 035 Nat., 042 Nat.

Classes: 29 Int.

Goods:

Country: Jepan

EL POLLO LOCO

Country: Japan Classes: 26 Int.

Goods:

EL POLLO LOCO

Classes: 042 Nat.

Goods:

Country: Israel

EL POLLO LOCO

**Trademark** 

EL POLLO LOCO

Country: Italy

Goods: Classes:

Nov-23-05

7

F-570

1054196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

Nov-23-05	01:20pm	From-20 Cahil	l Gordon	& Reindel L	LP.	212-2	269-542020	<b>T-</b> 119	P.038/049	F-570
	Reg Date 16-Oct-1984	15-Dec-1986	11-Feb-1986		i 7-Jul-1990	18-Dec-1997	22-Nov-1984			
	App Date 13-Oct-1983	15-Dec-1986	21-O¤-1983	18-Dec-1997	11-Feb-1986	18-Dec-1997	13-Oct-1983			
	Reg Number 14228/1983		A398816		A398815		R33304			
	App Number 40-106069	86/05330	149398	286444	203371	286445	119.251			
	Case Number / SubCase 130049-5602/	130049-5801/	130049-60017	130049-6002/	130049-6003/	130049-6004/	130049-6201/			
	Status Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered			

Country: New Zealand
Classes: 29 Int.
Goods: Chicken and food products in this class containing chicken

EL POLLO LOCO

BL POLLO LOCO

County: Malaysia
Classes: 29 lm.
Goods: poulty products; prepared meals; all in class 29

Classes: 29 Int.
Goods: Charbroited chicken and chicken

Country: Korea, Republic Of

Trademark EL POSAO LOCO Country: New Zealand
Classes: 29 Int.
Goods: Chicken and food products in this class containing chicken

EL POLLO LOCO

13

Country: Norway
Classes: 029 Nat., 042 Nat.
Goods: 029: all goods in class 042: all services in class

RL POLLO LOCO

EL POLLO LOCO

Country: New Zealand

Classes: 042 Nat.

Goods: Restaurant and take away food services

EE POLLO LOCO
Country: New Zealand
Classes: 042 Nat.
Goods: Restaurant and catering services

01:20pm	From-20	Cahill Go	rdon & Reindel	LLP		212-269-542020	T-119	P.039/049
Reg Date					17-Mar-2003			
App Date 20-Nov-1986	20-Nov-1986	19-Jun-1992		19-Jun-1992	06-Nov-2002	26.Aug-1988		
Reg Number					5627			
App Number 039761	039762	253.440		253,441	166085	40690		
Case Number / SubCase 130049-6401/	130049-6402	1 300 SOUT		130049-6603/	130049-68017	11001-3500E3		
Status Repisiered	Repisterod	perodo ima <b>D</b>		Registered	Registered	Registered		
Tyademark	EL PULLAU LACUA.  Country: Panama  Classes: 029 Nat.  Goods: prepared chicken with and without a batter for consumption in or outside the premises	EL FOLLO LUCO County: Panama Clusses: 42 Int. Courte: Restaurant services	EL POLLO LOCO  Country: Paraguay  Classer: 029 Nat.  Goods: All the goods in this class, in particular being included/understood among them meat, fisth, birds,  Goods: All the goods in this class, in particular being included/understood among them meat, fisth, birds,  chicken in all its forms, and game; estracts of meat; conserve fruits and vegetables, cocked  droughts and; jellies, jams; eggs, milk and other products; edible oils and fats; pickles included/onderstood in class	EL POLLO LOCO Country: Peraguay Class: 042 Nat. Gaods: Restaurant services	ō	Country: Peru Classes: 043 Nat. Goods: Restaurant Services (Servicios de restaurantes y demas) EL POLLO LOCO Country: Phillipines Classes: 029 Int Goods: Prepared chicken with and without a batter coating for consumption on or off the premises		

Nov-23-05

16

F-570

Nov-23-05	01:20pm	From-20	Cahill Gordon	& Reindel LLI	,	212-269-	-542020	T-119	P.040/049	F-570
	Reg Date 04-Jun-1993			09-Apr-1996	13-Jan-1989	02-Feb-1983	29.Jan-1993			
	App Bate 11-Jul-1991	) OCT 100 34	PECS-80-90	09-Apr-1996	10-Feb-1987	11-Dec-1981	23-Dec-1983			
	Reg Number	0.55 E. C.	1047101	T96/03418F		991.950	331.281			
	A pp Number 275.353			3418/96	87/0747	991.950/3	331.281			
	Case Number / SubCase 130049-7201/		138049-7401/	130049-7404/	130049-76017	130049:78017	130049-8001/			
	Status Registered	:	Pending	Registered	Registered	Registered	Renewed			
	0.00	Portugal O42 Int Restaurant services	OCO  19 Int Cooked chicken, mainated chicken, chicken extracts; fruits and vegetables, all being conked; len eggs, milk, dairy products for food, edible oils, edible fats; polato chips and potato crisps, all being flavoured with chicken; preserves and pickles	OCO 42 Int Restaurant services, snark bar services, self-service restaurants, cafes, canteens, cafeierias, cafeierias,	OCO bouth Africa 42 Int Restaurant Services	OCO pain 42 Int Restaurant services	ADCO Switzerland 29 Int Chickens, parts of chickens as well as food (also deep-frozen) prepared of chickens or parts thereof; saures and spices for the preparation of the aforementioned foodstuffs			71

Country: Singapore Classes: 42 Int

Goods:

EL POLLO LOCO

Goods: Restaurant services

Country: Portugal Classes: 042 lnt

EL POLIJO LOCO

Trademark

Country: Singapore

EL POLLO LOCO

Classes: 29 Ini

Goods:

Goods: Restaurant services

Country: Spain Classes: 42 Int

RL POLLO LOCO

EL POLLO LO CO Country: Switzerland Classes: 29 Int Goods: Chickens,

Goods: Restaurant Services

EL POLLO LOCO
Country: South Affica

Classes: 42 Int

1054196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

01:20p	m From	-20 Cahill	Gordon & Reinds	el LLP	212-	269-542020	T-119	P.041/049
Reg Date	15-Aug-1988	05-Feb-1998	01-Dec-1981	12-Jan-1989	01-Feb-1994			
App Date	15-Ang-1988	03-Nov-1983	01-Dec-1981	16-Jun-1988	21-May-1992	25-Sep-1985		
Reg Number	TM80473					1 <b>1444</b> 3-F		
App Namber	366816	14355	1165675	1347919	251.267			
Case Number / SubCase	130049-8201/	130049-8401/	130049-8601/	130049-8603/	130049-8802/	130049-9001/		
Status	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registened	Registered		
Trademark	EL POLLO LOCO  Country: Thailand  Classes: 29 Int  Goods: Cooked poultry: cooked poultry with flour, milk and egg; marinated and barbecoed poultry	O = 7	EL POLLAO LOCO  Country: United Kingdom  Clarses: 029 Nat.  Goods: Cooked chicken, marinated chicken, chicken extracts; fruits and vegetables, all being conked; hen eggs, milk, dairy products for food, edible oils, edible fats; potato chips and potato crisps, all being flavored with chicken; preserves and pickles	EL POLLO LOCO Country: United Kingdom Classer: 42 Int. Goods: Restaurant services	EL POLLO LOCO Connirg: Unaguay Classes: 43 Int. Goods: restaurant services, catering services, fast-food restaurant services, preparation of food and drinks	ELPOLLO LOCO  Country: Venezuela  Clarses: 029 Nat.  Goods: Poultry, cooked poultry with and without batter, manimited and grilled poultry		

Nov-23-05

1054 196.02 New York Server 7A - MSW

38

F-570

Nov-23-05	01:20pm	From-20 Ca	hill Gordon	n & Reinde	l LLP		212-2	69-542020	T-119	P.042/049	F-570
	Reg Date		12.Jan-1998								
	App Date		16-Oct-1996	16-Jan-2004	29-Dec-1994	29-Dec-1994	,	15-Jun-1997			
	Reg Number		26 113			272.840					
	App Number		31 092	2.489.320	271419	174.972		₹19'06			
	Case Number / SubCase	130049-900 <b>2</b>	130049-92017	130049-1207/	130049-6602/	130049-66047		130049-3204/			
	Stafus	Kegiskered	Registered	Published	Registered	Registered		Registered			
	enark	OLLO LOCO  States: 042 Nat.  States: 042 Nat.  Goods: Literal translation: this commercial denomination, is used to distinguish a company that Goods: Literal translation: this commercial denomination, is used to distinguish a company that Goods: Literal translations: this commercial denomination of restaurants for others, and all other activity of bid on establishment as like uperation of restaurants for others, and all other activity of bid on	<b>○</b> .≅. <b>○</b>	百 更要	Ģ # 8	Goods: all grouts in class POLLO LOCO & DESIGN	<i>Sountry:</i> Paraguay Classes: 43 Int. Goods: Class : 43 Int. Restaurant services.	POLLOLOCO & DISBNO (Tombstone) Chaseer: To Mai. Goods: Local class 70 is equivalent to international class 42 (Restaurant Services)			

Country: Venezuela Classes: 042 Nat.

RL POLLO LOCO

Trademark

RL POLLO LOCO & DESIGN

Country: Paraguay Classes: 029 Nat.

Country: Viet Nam Classes: 42 Nat.

EL POLLO LOCO

EL POLLO LOCO & DESIGN Country: Argentina Classes: 043 Nat. EL POLLO LOCO & DESIGN

Country: Paraguay

EL POLLOLOCO & DISENO (Tombstone)
Country: Donninican Republic
Classer: 70 Nat.

19

1054 196,02-New York Server 7A - MSW

Nov-23-05	01:	:21pm	From	-20 Cahi	ill Gordon	n & Rein	ıdel	LLP			212-	-269-54	2020	<b>T-</b> 119	P. 043	/049	F-570
	Reg Date	13-Apr-2004									07-Nov-2000		08-Dec-1998		07-Aug-1997		
	App Date	29-Apr-2002		28-May-2002			07-May-1999		27-Nov-1986		12-Apr-1996		12-Apr-1996		18-Jun-1996		
	Reg Number	9631					4270877		1911020		819.172.600		819,172,570		1073108		
	App Number	5946-02		2721520			10-10459		08-730153		819.172.600		819.172.570		130049-26017		
	Case Number /	130049-4403/		130049-3801/			130049-5401/		130049-5403/		130049-2001/		130049-2004/		759170096		
	Status	Registered		Pending			Registered		Registered		Registered		Registered		Registerd		
	Тғадешағк	EL POLLO LOCO & DISENO (Tombstone)	Country: Hondwas  Classes: 43 Int. Classes: 542 Nat.  Goods: Goods: Goods of Section 1 Classes: 642 Nat.  Charles of Section 1 Classes: 642 Nat.	EL POLLO LOCO (Application and Opposition No. B600256 by Uwe Prommer)  Country: European Community  Country: European And And Mat Classes: 042 Nat	Cooks: 029: Meal, fish, poultry and game; meal and poulty extracts; burgers; preserved, dried and cooked fruits and vegelables; potato fries and potato chips; milk, milkshakes, milk beverages, etheories, salad dressings; propered meals and snarks and constituents for meals and snacks	(3): Presh mills and vegetables, statu ingreaters. (943: Bar, cafe, cafetria: restaurant and cakering services; provision of takeaway food services; services rendered or associated with operating and frauchising restaurants and other establishments or facilities for the newstain of front and frank.	EL POLLO LOCO (Katahana)	Country: Japan Chases: 16 Jat. Classes: 042 Nat.	togogs; Calangues, megazates, newspapers and pampuess	Country: Japan Closses: 29 Int. Chasses: 042 Nat.	Goods: Tea. coffee, coona, soft drinks, fruit juices, ice BL POLLO LOCO (Formhstone Design)	Country: Brazil  Clarses: 029 Nat.Classes: 042 Nat.  Gands: chicken, with and without a batter, for consumption on or off the premises	EL POLLO LOCO (Tombstone Design)	Country: Brazil Classes: 38.60 Nat. Goods: Services de alimentação (translation not available on website but believe it refers to Restaurant Services)	EL POLLO LOCO (Tombstone Design)  Country: China (Peoples Republic)  Claster: 029 Nat.	Goods: Prepared chicken with a without batter coating	

1054196,02-New York Server 7A - MSW

20

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003199 FRAME: 0173** 

Nov-23-05	01:21pm	From-20 Cahill Gor	don & Reindel	LLP	212-269-542020	T-119	P.044/049	F-570
Reg Date	07-Sep-1997	15-Aug-1997		06-Jan-1994				
App Date	18-Jun-1996	03-Feb-1997	19-Jao-2002	<b>06-Jan-</b> 1994				
Reg Number	1097504	91,750		94500452				
Арр Мошвет	130049-2603/		148 396					
Case Number/	SubCase 960071650	130049-3205/	130049-3601/	130049-4001/				
Status	Registerad	Registered	Pending	Renewed				

030: Ready-made meals on the basis of chicken in the form of pancakes and pies

042; Bar and restaurant services

Goods: 029: Men, poultry, chicken, ready-made meals on the basis of chicken

RL POLLO LOCO (Tombstone Design)

Goods: Restaurant Services

Classes: 043 Nat.

County: Egypi

Classes: 029 Nat., 030 Nat., 042 Nat.

Country: France

Translation of goods: meat, powltry, birds, fresh home grown eggs and poultry

EL POLLO LOCO (Tombstone Design)

Goods: Local class 53 appears to be equivalent to International Class 29

EL POLLO LOCO (Tombstone Design)

Goods: Restaurant services

Country: Dominican Republic

53 Nat.

Clanes

EL POLLO LOCO (Tombstone Design)

Trademark

County: China (Peoples Republic)

Classer: 042 Nat.

21

1054196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

Nov-23-05	01:21	1 pm	Fr	om-2	0 C	ahi l	G	ord	on 4	& Ra	a i n	del	LLP			2	12-269-	-5420-	20		T-119	F	0.045	/049	F-570	
	Reg Date	13-Jan-1993		13,150,1003			00 In 1000			14 34 1000	4-May-1970			01-Feb-1994												
	App Date						20 Nov. 1006	0//1-1011/7		9.000	14-may-1996			21-May-1992	,		17-Dec-2004	23-May-2005								
	Reg Namber	56.777		47. 7TP			1000	17,000		96	427CKC+			251.266												
	App Number						1 100 20	LACC-OF		e de de de	432026															
	Case Number /	130049-44017		1300AB AA0021	7000		110000 000001	name Atomer		Searc aroun	15049-14031			130049-8801/			130049-41017	1300149-9003/	130049-1211/			130049-1210/				
	Status	Registered		Demichan	N. Elsin			The same			Kegistered			Registered	s.		Pending	Opposed	Opposition			Opposition				
	Trademark	EL POLLOLOCO (Tombstone Design)	Country: Hondwas Classes: 29 Int.	Goods: Chicken in all its forms	Canathy: Handuras	Classes: 29 lot	Goods: Chicken in all its forms	Counter: Roral Republic of	Classes: 07 lnt.	Goods: Chicken and chicken cooked over charcoal	EJ. PULLO LOCO (1 ombstane Design)	County: Singapore Classes: 042 Nat.	Goods: Restaurant services, snack bar services, self-service restaurants, cafes, canteens, cafeterias, catering services, preparation of food and drinks	Bl. POLLO LOCO (Tombstone Design)	Country: Unguay	Chastes: 45 int. Goods: restainant services, catering services, fast-food restainant services, preparation of food and drinks	Oppos, against EL POLLO LOCO & Device No. Country: Germany	Opposition against EL POLLO LOCO App. No.	Opposition against LOCO X EL POLLO/2.514.233  Country: Argentina	Classes: 043 Nat. Goods: 043; all the services within the class	Opposition against LOCOS X EL	POLLO/2,526.6618.2,526.662	3 ==	Goods: 043. all the services within the class		22

1054196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003199 FRAME: 0175** 

	č		,	Dea Mirmher	A rm Date	Rep Dafe	Nov-23-05
ademark	Status	Case Number / SubCase	App without		anter d'des		01
161,OLOCO (Katakana) Country: Japan Tanan 16 to	Registered	130049-5402	10-10460	4270878	10-Feb-1998	02-Apr-1999	:21pm
case to m Goods: Catalogues, magazines, newspapers, pamphlets							Fr
<ul> <li>J.J.O.L.OCO (Katakana)</li> <li>Jountry: Japan</li> <li>Jarses: 29 Int.</li> <li>Goods: Meats, edible fish and shellfish (fiving organisms excluded), meat products, processed marine products, cdible marine.</li> </ul>	Registered	30049-5405/.	9-34760	4247183	27-Mar-1999	05-Mar-1999	om-20 Cahill G
(products belonging to other groups excluded)	Registrand	130049-5406/	59-071668	1988826	06-Jul-1984	27-Oct-1987	ordon
ILLO KARIAKANNY) Journy: Japan Jasses: 29 Int. Gaods: Tea, coffee, cocoa, soft drinks, fruit juices, ice							& Reindel
HJO LOCO (Katakana) Zanafri: Janan	Registered	130049-5409/	9-34761	4206159	27-Mar-1997	30-Oct-1998	LLP
Gasses: 31 Int. Gaods: Finits and Vegetables							
IE CRAZY CHICKEN Sounty: Argentina Sasses: 29 Int. Goods: Chicken (meal).	Published	130049-1202/	2.509.809		26-Apr-2004		212-269-
IB CRAZY CHICKEN Caunity: Agentina Classes: 043 Nat. Goods: 043; all the services within the class.	Published	130049-1209/	2,489,322		16-Jan-2004		542020
	Registered	130049-2202/	479151	TM/A282,578	03-Dec-1981	19-Aug-1983	T-119
Goods: Wares: Cooked poultry and cooked poultry with batter Services: Restaurant services, and rendering technical aid and assistance in the establishment and operation of restaurants							P.04
EE CRAZY CHICKEN County: Chile	Registered	130049-2402/		664.007		28-jan-1993	6/049
Chastes: D42 Nat. Goods: Restaurant scrvices							F-570

1054196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

THE CRAZY CHICKEN

23

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003199 FRAME: 0176** 

THE CRAZY CHICKEN

THE CRAZY CHICKEN

THE CRAZY CHICKEN

Country: Argentina Classes: 29 Int.

POLLO LOCO (Katakana)

Country: Japan Classes: 31 Int.

POLLO LOCO (Katakana)

Country: Japan Classes: 29 Int.

POLLO LOCO (Ratakana)

Trademark

Country: Japan

Classe 16 ln.

POLLO LOCO (Katakana)

Country: Japan

Classes: 29 Int.

RECAXY CHICKEN   Regiment   13000-3605   2404-38   10.4pt-1997   10.5pt-1998   10.4pt-1997   10.4pt-1997   10.4pt-1997   10.5pt-1998   10.4pt-1997   10.4pt-1998   10.4pt-1997   10.4p		Status	Case Number /	App Number	Reg Namber	App Date	Reg Date	Nov-23-05
Registered 130049-3401V 77259 4345-98 19-Apri-1997 10-Sept-1998  As discussed the entract, preserved finite and vegetables, "sears y concition"  Begistered 130049-3402V 777258 1241-98 10-Apri-1997 02 Oct-1998  His class test in quartet is not translated into english  Registered 130049-3402V 777258 1241-98 10-Apri-1997 02 Oct-1998  Heightered 240-2402A 177258 1241-98 10-Apri-1997 02 Oct-1998  Registered 130049-3402V 476558 27-Abri-1997 02 Oct-1998  Registered 130049-3402V 476559 476558 03-Oct-1988 01-Oct-1998  Indiana, services, were conditioned and operation of restaurants:  Registered 130049-3402V 476559 135504 01-Oct-1988 01-Oct-1988  Registered 130049-3402V 476559 135504 01-Oct-1988 01-Oct-1988 01-Oct-1988  Registered 130049-3402V 476559 135504 01-Oct-1988 01-Oct-1988 01-Oct-1988  Registered 130049-3402V 476559 135504 01-Oct-1988 01-O	ubic)	Pending	SubCase 130049-26057			23-Jun-2005		01:21pm
Registered 130049-34037 77.25% 1241-36 10-Apr-1097 02-Oct-1998 as services, verefrancy services, etc. Spanish list is reproduced to the services and services, etc. Spanish list is reproduced to the services are consistent of the following services and services are consistent of restaurants:  Registered 130049-34077 9-34759 42K6158 27-Mar-1997 30-Oct-1998 10-Oct-1998 10-Oct-1999 10-Oct-1998 10-Oct-1998 10-Oct-1998 10-Oct-1998 10-Oct-1998 10-Oct-1999 10-Oct-1998 10-Oct-1998 10-Oct-1998 10-Oct-1998 10-Oct-1999 10-Oct-19	. fist, poultry, meat extracts, preserved fruits and vegetables, "secas y concidas" malades, "corrpotas," eggs, milk and milk products, edible fats and oils, and other ided in this class text in quotes is not translated into english	Registered	130049-34017	77259	4348-98	10-Apr-1997	10-Sep-1998	From-20 Cahill (
Registered   130049-34077   9-34739   42/6158   27-Mar-1997   30-Oct-1998	ndes restaurant services, legal services, veterinary services, etcSpanist, list is (alimentacion); atojamicnto temporal; enidados medicos; de higiene y de belleza; rinarios y de agricultural; servicios jurídicos; investigacion científica e industrall; t de ordinadores; servicios que no poeden ser clasificados en otras clases".	Registered	130049-3403/	77,258	1243.98	10-Apr-1997	02-Oct-1998	Gordon & Reindel LLF
Renewed   130049-70024   406644   30-Oci-1981   26-Aug-1988   30-Mar-1990   26-Aug-1988   30-Mar-1990   26-Aug-1988   30-Mar-1990   26-Aug-1988   30-Mar-1990   30-Aug-1998   30-Aug-1990   30-Aug-1	and chicken meat products	Registered	130049-5407/	9-34759	42(16158	27-Mar-1997	30-Oct-1998	,
Registered   130049-86027   1165 674   01-Dec-1981   01-Dec-1981   all	chrical tid and assistance in the establishment and operation of restaurants; rejecs	Renewed	130849-7002/	406585	40664	30-Oct-1981	26-Аив-1988	212-269-5420
Registered 130049-8604/ 1355969 25-Aug-1988 30-Mar-1990	ven, marinated chieken, chieken extracts; fruits and vegetables, all being conked; lk, dairy products for food, edible oils, edible fats, potato chips and potato crisps, all al with chicken; preserves and pickles	Registered	130049-8602/		1 165 674	01-Dec-1981	01-Dec-1981	20 T-119
	cryices	Registened	130049-8604/	1355969		25-Aug-1988	30-Mar-1990	P.047/049 F-57

1054196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

24

Nov-23-05	0	11:22	mq		Fr	om-2	0 C	ahil	1 0	ioro	lon	& F	₹eir	ıde l	LL	.Р				2	212-	269	-547	20-	-20		T-	119	P.	048/	<b>′</b> 049	
Reg Date	)	04-Oct-1996							1000	04-VI-1220				04-Apr-1996																		
App Date	4	04-Oct-1996				30-lan-1997			200	USE-NADI-1970				04.Apr-1996				16-0m-1996														
Reg Number	0	uaknawn								196/USSSSC				T96/03334A																		
Ann Number	44.	J9621603				97/01/29			,	3333/90				3334/96				21.002	31 093													
Cace Number	SubCase	130049-4802/				130049-5802/				130049-7402				130049-74054																		
Status	Sinits	Registered				Pending				Registered				Registered					Kegnstered													
	Tradernark	THE WILD CHICKEN	Country: Indonesia	Clarses: 042 Nat.	Goods: Restaurant services	THE WILD CHICKEN	Country: Malaysia	Clauser: 029 Nat.  Goods: Prepared chicken with and without a batter coating for consumption on or off the premises		THE WILD CHICKEN	Contacty: Singapore	Crasses: U29 mai.	Cleads: Prepared means consisting withing of pulled party in concern, concern produced to	THE WILD CHICKEN	County: Singapore	Classes 042 Nat.	Goods: Restaurant services, statck bar services, self-service restaurants, cafes, canteens, caletchas, catering services, preparation of food and drinks		THE WILD CHICKEN	Clarsen: 42 Int.	Goods: Restaurant services											

1054196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

25

F-570

## MEXICAN TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Очпег	Application Number	Legal Date	Registration Number	Status
AUTO LOCO	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	143394	6/26/92	433940	REGISTERED
AUTO LOCO	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	143393	6/26/92	423680	REGISTERED
DESIGN	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	118029	7/15/91	417428	REGISTERED
ELLOCO (& DESIGN)	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	84178	3,728,090	392906	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO	El Pollo Loxo, Inc.	660567	6/8/04	878087	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	660568	6/8/04	878088	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	660570	6/8/04	877602	REGISTERED
FL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	660569	6/8/04	878648	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	84176	3728/40	383877	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	118035	7/15/91	417432	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	118035	1/15/91	418788	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	118031	7/15/91	417429	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Pollo Loco, lnc.	118034	195117	417431	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	118032	7/15/91	417430	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	118037	7/15/91	418789	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Polla Loca, Inc.	118033	1/15/91	434917	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	Et Pollo Loco, Inc.	138705	4729/92	428984	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	Ef Pello Loco, Inc.	138702	4/29/92	440751	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Potto Loco, Inc.	138708	4729/92	443227	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Polto Loco, Inc.	138707	4729/92	443226	REGISTERED
BL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	138706	4/29/92	420499	REGISTERED
FL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Polto Loco, Inc.	138704	4/29/92	434927	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (& DESIGN)	El Pollo Loca, Inc.	138703	4/29/92	440752	REGISTERED
EL POLLO LOCO (Y DISEÑO)	El Polfo Loca, Inc.	84177	3.728.90	383878	REGISTERED
EL POLLO TOTE	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	217258	11/9/94	502375	REGISTERED
EL POLLO TOTE	El Pollo Loco, Inc.	217257	11/9/94	481712	REGISTERED

26

1054196.02-New York Server 7A - MSW

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/23/2005 REEL: 003199 FRAME: 0179